

No. 22-7386

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS MCINTOSH, AKA LOU D, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

NICOLE M. ARGENTIERI

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW GUARNIERI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

KATHERINE T. ALLEN

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutes and rules involved..... 2

Statement 2

 A. Legal background..... 3

 B. The present controversy 6

Summary of argument 14

Argument:

 A district court’s failure to enter a preliminary order
 of forfeiture before sentencing does not deprive the
 court of authority to order forfeiture at sentencing 18

 A. This Court’s decision in *Dolan* provides the proper
 framework for evaluating Rule 32.2(b)(2)(B)..... 18

 B. Rule 32.2(b)(2)(B) is a time-related directive,
 not a mandatory claim-processing rule 22

 1. Rule 32.2(b)(2)(B) is not jurisdictional..... 22

 2. Rule 32.2(b)(2)(B) sets forth a flexible
 time-related directive addressed to the
 district court 23

 3. Petitioner’s interpretation of Rule 32.2(b)(2)(B)
 is inconsistent with the statutory framework
 for criminal forfeiture and its purposes 33

 C. Petitioner’s remaining arguments lack merit..... 37

 D. The judgment should be affirmed..... 44

Conclusion 47

Appendix — Statutory provisions and rules..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States,
487 U.S. 250 (1988)..... 35

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co., 537 U.S. 149 (2003)..... 21, 37

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	21, 27, 38
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	36
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	10-12, 14, 18-20, 24, 33, 35-39, 41
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	23, 42, 43
<i>French v. Edwards</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 506 (1872).....	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	27
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	26
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 443 (2017).....	5, 13, 36
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	23, 27, 42
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	3, 23, 36
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 116 (2017)	42
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 583 U.S. 220 (2018)	39
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	22
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	21, 37
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	24
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023)	26
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 580 U.S. 26 (2016).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	36
<i>United States v. Blackman</i> , 746 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 2014).....	34, 41
<i>United States v. Farias</i> , 836 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 583 U.S. 817 (2017).....	42
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 732 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1145 (2014).....	34

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	21, 24, 41
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 77 F.4th 565 (7th Cir. 2023)	18, 22, 24, 42
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 662 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 566 U.S. 955, and 568 U.S. 852 (2012)	39
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	34
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990).....	20, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 178 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 704 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 1031 (2013).....	35
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 848 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022).....	11
<i>United States v. Zelaya-Rosales</i> , 707 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	19, 23
Statutes, regulation, and rules:	
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-185, § 16, 114 Stat. 221	4
Combating Terrorism Financing Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-177, Tit. IV, § 410, 120 Stat. 246.....	4
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, 98 Stat. 1976:	
§ 212(a)(2), 98 Stat. 1990-1991.....	4
§ 303, 98 Stat. 2044-2045.....	4

VI

Statutes, regulation, and rules—Continued:	Page
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	24
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2)	24
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. 1951	2, 5, 7
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Tit. II, Subtit. A, 110 Stat. 1227	10, 18
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. 2071 <i>et seq.</i>	23
18 U.S.C. 2	2, 7
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	2, 7
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2)	7
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	2, 3, 8, 13
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)	2, 7
18 U.S.C. 981(a)(1)(C)	5
18 U.S.C. 1956(c)(7)	5
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)	5
18 U.S.C. 3231	22
18 U.S.C. 3554	4, 34, 38, 39, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3556	19
18 U.S.C. 3571	35
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(1)	19
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(5)	11, 19
18 U.S.C. 3771	43
21 U.S.C. 853	4, 5, 1a
21 U.S.C. 853(a)	5, 34, 38, 39, 1a
21 U.S.C. 853(c)	5, 2a
21 U.S.C. 853(e)(1)	8, 3a
21 U.S.C. 853(e)-(p)	5, 3a
21 U.S.C. 853(g)	30, 6a
21 U.S.C. 853(i)(1)	40, 7a

VII

Statutes, regulation, and rules—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 853(l)	23, 8a
21 U.S.C. 853(n)	6, 9a
21 U.S.C. 853(n)(1).....	30, 9a
28 U.S.C. 524(c)(1)	40
28 U.S.C. 524(c)(1)(E)(i).....	40
28 U.S.C. 2461	3, 34
28 U.S.C. 2461(c).....	4, 5, 34, 35, 38, 13a
28 C.F.R. 9.8.....	40
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 32(b)(2) (1972)	31, 14a
Rule 32(d)(2) (1996)	32, 14a
Rule 32(h)	29
Rule 32(i)	29
Rule 32 advisory committee’s note (1972 Amendment)	31
Rule 32 advisory committee’s note (1996 Amendment)	31, 32
Rule 32.2 (2000)	32, 16a
Rule 32.2.....	5, 6, 11, 15, 16, 18, 22, 25, 29-33, 37-39, 45, 19a
Rule 32.2(a)	5, 24, 19a
Rule 32.2(b)(1)(A)	5, 28, 20a
Rule 32.2(b)(2) (2000)	32, 39, 16a
Rule 32.2(b)(2)(A)	6, 28, 20a
Rule 32.2(b)(2)(B)	6, 11, 12, 14-18, 22-30, 33-35, 37, 38, 41-46, 21a
Rule 32.2(b)(3) (2000)	32, 16a
Rule 32.2(b)(3).....	30, 21a
Rule 32.2(b)(4).....	6, 30, 22a

VIII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 32.2(b)(4)(A)	29, 31, 22a
Rule 32.2(b)(4)(B)	6, 31, 22a
Rule 32.2(b)(4)(C)	31, 22a
Rule 32.2(b)(5)(A)	8, 23a
Rule 32.2(b)(5)(B)	26, 23a
Rule 32.2(b)(6).....	6, 23a
Rule 32.2(b)(6)(A)	26, 30, 23a
Rule 32.2(b)(6)(C)	14, 23a
Rule 32.2(b)(7).....	31, 45, 24a
Rule 32.2(c).....	6, 24a
Rule 32.2(e)	26, 26a
Rule 32.2(e)(1).....	26, 26a
Rule 32.2 advisory committee’s note (2000)	32
Rule 32.2 advisory committee’s note (2002 Amendment)	39
Rule 32.2 advisory committee’s note (2009 Amendment)	12, 32, 33
Rule 33(b)(2)	23
Rule 45(b)	43
Rule 52(a)	42, 44
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	38
Stefan D. Cassella, <i>Asset Forfeiture Law in the United States</i> (3d ed. 2022)	41
 Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>The Attorney General Guidelines for Victim and Witness Assistance</i> (2022)	41
<i>The Attorney General’s Guidelines on the Asset Forfeiture Program</i> (2018).....	40

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Money Laundering and Asset Recovery Section:	
<i>Asset Forfeiture Policy Manual</i>	
(2023).....	26, 30, 40
<i>Victims</i> (Dec. 22, 2023),	
perma.cc/QZL7-KZXA.....	40
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal</i>	
<i>Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	39
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	4
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i>	
(2012).....	38
